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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2693  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4TH  DECEMBER, 2019 

 

RELOCATION OF HEAD POST OFFICE 

 

†2693. SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR:  

 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  whether any scheme for relocation and prelocation of several head offices of Department of 

Posts is under consideration of the Government and if so, the details thereof;  

 

(b)  whether Head Post Office situated at Osmanabad for the last 47 years jointly for Osmanabad 

and Latur districts has been relocated at Latur temporarily/irregularly;  

 

(c)  if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and  

 

(d)  whether the Government proposes to take any action to prelocate the already established Head 

Post Office, which provides suitable and all facilities to the common people from Latur to 

Osmanabad and if so, the details thereof along with the time limit fixed therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS, LAW & JUSTICE AND  

ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

(SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD) 

 

(a) No, Sir. There is no such scheme for relocation and prelocation of Head Post Offices under 

consideration of the Department of Posts. 

(b) No Sir. Latur Head Post Office and Osmanabad Head Post Office are functioning at their 

respective Head Quarters only. There is no relocation of any of the Head Post Offices. 

(c) Does not arise in view of (b) above. 

(d) No, Sir. 
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